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Introduction

• DMA – Section 27(2) – DMR - 29 April 2020 

• DMA – Section 27(2) – DMR - 28 May 2020

Regulation 2 “ ...the addition of Chapter 4 
after Chapter 3...”

• Aware of High Court Ruling on the DMR, still 
applicable 



Level 4/Level 3

Reference DMR – April 2020 DMR – May 2020

Compliance Employee Regulation 5(4) -

Compliance Officer Regulation 16(6)(a) Regulation 47(1)(a) 

Workplan Regulation 16(6)(b) Regulation 47(1)(b)

Phase in from other 
Provinces/Districts 

Regulation 16(6)(c) Regulation 47(1)(c) 

Health Protocols  Regulation 16(6)(d) Regulation 47(1)(d)



DMR – April 2020

• Chapter 2 – Authority to issue Directions 

• Regulation 4(14)

“ All Directions issued in terms of these 
Regulations shall continue to apply unless, 
varied, amended or withdrawn by the Cabinet 
Member responsible for such directions “



C19 OHS Directive 

In addition to DMR the OHS Directive requires:

• Risk Assessment

• Health and Safety Policy

• Covid-19 Manager 

• Sector Guidelines

 RA N/A <10 Employees, adhere to Clause 40

 RA and H&S Policy must be submitted to DEL for > 
500 employees 



Sector Guideline Template 

1.Risk Assessment

2.Engineering Controls

3.Administrative Controls

4.Healthy and Safe Work Practices 

5.Personal Protective Equipment

6.Provision of Safe Transport for Employees 



Documents/Appointments

• Compliance Employee

• Work plan

• Compliance Officer

• Risk Assessment

• Health and Safety Policy

• Covid-19 Manager 

• Sector Guidelines*



Construction Life Cycle   

• Stage 1 – Project Initiation and Briefing 

• Stage 2 – Concept and Feasibility 

• Stage 3 – Design Development 

• Stage 4 – Tender Documentation and Procurement 

• Stage 5 – Construction Documentation and Management

• Stage 6 – Project Close – Out

Section 20 of the CBE Act (43 of 2000) – Identification of Work 

SACPCMP SACAP SACLAP SACQSP ECSA SACPVP
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Previous/Current/New Sites

• If a CWP was issued to the site then a new 
Annexure 1 application is not required

• New CWP applications must include Covid-19 
requirements 

• Notification of the construction Annexure 2, 
already submitted is not required to be re-
submitted 



Compliance Employee



Compliance Officer



Workplan



Risk Assessment



Policy



Covid-19 Requirements 

• Client – amend/add an addendum to the 
baseline RA and SSHSS to incorporate these 
requirements throughout the site

• Principal Contractor – Plan should include 
Work plan, RA and appointment(s) 

• Contractor – as per PC if applicable 

• Every Employer = Client/PC /Contractor unless 
otherwise agreed upon, many variables 



Risk Assessment



DEL Workplace Prepardness Plan



High Contact Activities/Areas 
Activities Areas

Labour Intensive activities Toilet Facilities

Working below other persons Changing Rooms 

Conducting on site Toolbox Talks Shower Facilities 

Handling of Tools Equipment/Materials Canteen and Eating Areas

Working in confined spaces Open Plan Workspaces 

Working on a suspended platform Workshops/Storage Areas

Working on scaffolding Common Areas within or outside the site 



For Eg. Site Access

• Must be controlled 

• Entry/Exit at difference times for employees 

• Have designated compliance employees

• Wash/Sanitize 

• Screening (eg. thermometer/questionaire) 

• Register with traceable contact details, no 
sharing of pen, compliance employee to 
complete or each bring own pen or sanitize 



For eg. Toolbox Talks

• Have toolbox talks in limited groups

• Ensure distancing and work out the number of 
employees to attend per session

• Open space or in a well ventilated area  

• Include a covid-19 health and safety 
component related to toolbox talks eg. 
Sanitizing equipment, storeroom/register  
should be controlled by one designated 
person if possible  



Complaints/Deviations to... 
Provincial Chief Inspectors OHS Specialist

GP Adv. Michael Msiza; Cell: 0829008131
Michael.Msiza@labour.gov.za

Mr Lesibe Raphale; Cell: 0767649964
Lesibe.Raphela@labour.gov.za

KZN Mr Edward Khambula; Cell: 0609859286
Edward.Khambula@labour.gov.za

Mr Sandile Kubheka; Cell: 0609942436
Sandile.Kubheka@labour.gov.za

WC Mr David Esau; Cell: 0827914485
David.Esau@labour.gov.za

Ms Fezeka Ngalo; Cell: 0827916244
Fezeka.Ngalo@labour.gov.za

EC Adv. Lucky Mkhonto ; Cell: 0829082318
Lucky.Mkhonto@labour.gov.za

Kungile Nkanjeni; Cell: 0609927332
Kungile.Nkanjeni@labour.gov.za

FS Mr Manelisi Luxande; Cell: 0663043469
Manelisi.Luxande@labour.gov.za

Makalo Khoele, Cell: 0760470282
Makalo.Khoele@labour.gov.za

MP Ms Pearl Dyalvani (Acting) Cell: 0724632575
Nonyaniso.Njwambe@labour.gov.za

Mr Nhlaha Mbuyazi; Cell: 0724617999
Nhlahla.Mbuyazi@labour.gov.za

NW Mr Boikie Mampuru; Cell: 0829082308
Boikie.Mampuru@labour.gov.za

Ms Lucia Ramusi; ​Cell: 0824900808
Lucia.Ramusi@labour.gov.za

NC Mr Ivan Vass; Cell: 0828026796/ 0823632277
Ivan.Vass@labour.gov.za

Isaac Mohapi; Cell: 0724693689
Issac.Mohapi@labour.gov.za

LP Mr Phaswane Tladi; Cell: 0825043801
Phaswane.Tladi@labour.gov.za

Carol Mthethwa; Cell: 0716849584
Carol.Mthethwa@labour.gov.za
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Thank You…


